## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_, SERIES OF 2023

## RESOLUTION CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 UNTIL JANUARY 10, 2024 OR SUCH EARLIER DATE THAT THE FREMONT COUNTY, COLORADO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ADOPTS A BUDGET AND APPROPRIATES FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners is required by C.R.S. §29-1-108 to enact a resolution adopting the budget and making appropriations for the next budget year; and

WHEREAS, such budget adoption and appropriations must be completed by December 31 of the current budget year for the following budget year; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado legislature held a special session in November of 2023 to enact legislation, designated as Senate Bill 23B-001 and intended to provide property tax relief measures for Colorado citizens; and

WHEREAS, SB23B-001 extends the deadline for the adoption of a budget and making appropriations to January 10, 2024, but does not address extension of 2023 appropriations for the period of January 1, 2024 to January 10, 2024; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. §29-1-108 provides that if appropriations for the budget have not been made by December 31 of the current fiscal year, then ninety percent of the amount appropriated in the current fiscal year shall be deemed reappropriated for the budget year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of Fremont County for the Board to clarify its intent regarding appropriations for the period of January 1, 2024 through January 10, 2024.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County hereby states and declares that pursuant to the authority under SB23B-001, the appropriations for the 2023 budget year shall be extended in full and continued until January 10, 2024, or such earlier date upon which the Board of County Commissioners formally adopts the 2024 budget and makes appropriations for fiscal year 2024.

Commissioner as		_ moved adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconded			conded by
		and approved by roll call vote as follows:			
Debbie Bell Kevin J. Grantham	Aye Aye	Nay Nay	Absent Absent	Abstain Abstain	
Dwayne McFall	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain	
Date:					
BOARD OF COUNTY CO! FOR FREMONT COUNTY		RS A	TTEST:		
By:		Ву:			
Chairman		Cler	k to the Board		